Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

EDINBURGH TRAM PROJECT
MEDIATION

MEDIATION STATEMENT

Submitted by
BSC CONSORTIUM comprising:
BILFINGER BERGER CIVIL UK LIMITED,
SIEMENS PLC,

CONSTRUCCIONES Y AUXILIAR DE FERROCARRILES SA

Page 1 of 31

CECO01927734_0001



1.1

1.2

1.3

Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

INTRODUCTION

The parties to this mediation are tie Limited and the BSC Consortium (comprising Bilfinger
Berger Civil UK Limited, Siemens PLC and Construcciocnes Y Auxiliar de Ferrocarriles SA).
Also involved in this mediation is the project sponser, City of Edinburgh Councit (“CEC"},

and Transport Scotland who are providing funding for the ETN,

On 14 May 2008, the parties entered into a contract (the “Infraco Contract”) for the
construction and delivery of the Edinburgh Tram Network ("ETN”} whereby BSC agrees fo
carry out the Works (defined in the Infraco Contract as the “Infraco Works”) and tie is
obliged to pay to BSC such capital expenditure and revenue expenditure as is provided for

therein.

The Project has encountered significant difficulties, and the parties to the Infraco Contract
have become embroiled in dispute. Despite these difficulties BSC remains fully committed to
delivering a tram network that will be appropriate to Edinburgh’s status and role as a
European capital city and world heritage site. BSC believes that continuing with the Project
as it currently operates is not in the interests of either party, or of the people and City of
Edinburgh, or what was intended. The parties need to explore whether a resolution to these

difficulties can be found.

BSC has proposed amending the Infraco Contract on the basis of a truncated project scope
that can fit within a budget which is available to fie, finding a sustainable solution to the
mafters which currently divide parties, and proceeding on a new agreed hasis (referred to as
"Project Phoenix”). The focus of the mediation is to explore the possibility of proceeding

on the basis of Project Phoenix. The aim of this document is to:

+ sef out BSC's main objectives for the mediation;

« summarise the key proposals in Project Phoenix and BSC's vision for the future of the

ETN,;

set out the background to the project and the difficulties that have arisen; and

Page 2 of 31

CECO01927734_0002

iy



B

2.1

Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

consider any other alternative arrangements should the parties not be able to reach

agreement on Project Phoenix.

MEDIATION OBJECTIVES FOR BSC

The purpose of this mediation is to agree the contractual arrangements and organisation

structures to enable the parties to deliver part of the ETN for the City of Edinburgh. The

primary objectives for BSC are:

agreement to a revised scope of the Works — Edinburgh Airport to Haymarket;

agreement to a price that will be paid for that scope, and all other scope undertaken to

date outside the Airport to Haymarket corridor;

removal of as many price exclusions as possible from the project price and/or transfer of

risk/liability from tie to BSC in respect of known and quantifiable risks.

agreement to a realistic programme for delivery of the revised scope;

agreement to the revised terms and conditions for the Project;

agreement to a simplified change mechanism which can provide cerfainty in relation to

payment for the changes and which allows the work to proceed;

agreement to new methods for working and administration of the Infrace Contract to
avoid issues that have arisen to date including (i) appoiniment of an appropriately
qualified Employer Representative with full authority to act on behalf of CEC as client for

the Project and {ii) creation of a project board;

agreement to the appointment of an independent third party intended fo avoid or resclve

disputes;

agreement on terms for the novation of Bifinger Berger/Siemens interest in the Tram

Supply Agreement and the Tram Maintenance Agreement to tie.

Page 3 of 31

CEC01927734_0003



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

Without Prejudice
Stricily Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

To meet these objectives BSC has prepared a detailed proposal for mediation to tie in the

form of Project Phoenix. The details are summarised at Section 3.

As part of Project Phoenix, BSC is commitied to a tight programme for delivery of the
revised scope and is prepared to agree amendments to the Infraco Confract fo give tie as
much price certainty as is possible. i Project Phoenix can be agreed, BSC will need
assurance that it can be funded by tie and its sponsors, and also that delivery of Project

Phoenix will be administered in accordance with agreed principles.

BSC enters into this mediation in good faith with a view to reaching an agreement which is
acceptable to all parties. BSC believes that the mediation, together with an agreement
based on Project Phoenix, provides an excellent opportunity for the parties to move forward
in a positive way and to jointly deliver the ETN for the City of Edinburgh. BSC remains

hopeful that agreement can be reached to achieve the defined objectives.

BSC anticipates that much effort will be required to implement Project Phoenix. Further,
BSC does not underestimate the work necessary to amend the existing Infraco Contract or
the changes required in aftitudes and organisational culture. However, the benefits to be
derived from mediation and Project Phoenix justify the significant effort required by all

parties.

Following discussions between BSC and tie in December 2010 regarding the future of the
Project, BSC understands tie's objectives for the mediation are to seek a commitment from
BSC to deliver an operational route from Edinburgh Airport to Haymarket for an agreed price
and an agreed programme each with a high degree of certainty, with an increased transfer
of risk toc BSC and to bring an end to the disputes and confrontation surrounding the Project.
BSC believes the Project Phoenix proposal can achieve the mediation objectives of both

parties.

Progress on construction of the ETN has virtually ground to a halt because the parties are
unable to agree a significant number of issues arising out of the interpretation and
administration of the Infraco Contract and changes in scope and delays outside the conirol

of B3C. This has led to numerous disputes between the parties, which have resulted in

Page 4 of 31

L

CEC01927734_0004



2.8

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Cenfidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

further delays and additional costs to the Project. As the Project currently stands without a
mediated solution, BSC believes that the only way the Works can progress is for each and

every disputed matter to be referred to adjudication.

In contrast, this mediation does nct relate to individual disputes that exist but focuses on
finding a sustainable solution for the Project scope, price, programme and risk allocation,

mindful of the budget which may be available to tie.

PROJECT PHOENIX AND BSC’s VISION

BSC remains committed to its obligation to deliver the Project. However, given the
difficulties to date the parties need to stand back to consider where the project is going. BSC
considers that the underlying reason for the difficulties on the Project is tie's approach fo
administering the Infraco Contract. BSC believes that this issue will be difficult fo address
under the Infraco Confract as it stands. Given the public awareness of the difficulties tie face

with budget constraints, BSC will also need reassurance that any alternative is fully funded.

The parties have discussed proceeding with werks on a truncated scheme. BSC have

made a proposal as part of that discussion known as ‘Project Phoenix'.

Project Phoenix Proposal

BSC firmly believes that the best way forward is to agree and implement Project Phoenix,
which will provide a revenue generating tram route for the City of Edinburgh. The adoption
of Project Phoenix will enable the parties to deliver a tram route for the City of Edinburgh to

an agreed timescale and for an agreed price.

Project Phoenix envisages a reduced scope of works running from Edinburgh Airport to
Haymarket Viaduct, including ceriain ‘Enabling work in Section A’, in connection with
Princes Street, Lindsay Road Retaining Wall, Lindsay Road Lowering and Tower Place

Bridge.

The key programming details for Project Phoenix are as foliows:

(a) Section A 16 December 2011

Page 5 of 31

CEC01927734_0005



3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential ~ prepared for the purposes of Mediation

(b} Section B 24 September 2012

{c) Section C End of construction 11 March 2013; End of Testing &
Commissioning 24 June 2013

{d) Section D 22 September 2013

The Project Phoenix Proposal Pragramme is challenging but achievable and BSC is fully

committed to delivering it. It relies on re-mobilisation with full force by 1 May 2011,

Project Phoenix will require agreement of a new price to complete the revised scope. The

Project Phoenix Proposal Price is £449,166,366, made up as follows:

Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Ltd. £231,837,822
Siemens plc £136,881,719
CAF.SA. £65,306,030
SDS £15,140,795
Total £449,166,366

Project Phoenix also proposes significant amendments to the Infraco Contract to reduce the
extent of the risk remaining with tie. In particular, Project Phoenix will result in the
significantly reduced number of pricing exclusions, qualifications and assumptions and/or a
significant transfer of risk from tie/CEG to BSC and a corresponding greater certainty of

price.

In addition, if an agreement in relation to Project Phoenix can be achieved, it shall be

essential fo have :

(a) the appointment of an independent certifier whose judgement shall be binding on
both parties unless challenged through the official Dispute Resolution Procedure, fo
determine issues of principle and quantum (money and time) arising from any future

disputed Changes;

Page 6 of 31

CEC01927734_0006

.':‘“\-\w-"‘ H



3.10

Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

{b) the appointment of an appropriately qualified Employer Representative with full

authority to act on behalf of CEC as client for the Project;

{(c} creation of a project board comprising representatives of CEC and BSC; and

(d) assured funding - BSC requires assurance of requisite funding to enable full and

complete implementation of Project Phoenix.

Further, CAF agreed with tie in Autumn 2007 to infer alia fulfil a long term role to maintain
the Trams. That long term role will, in the context of Project Phoenix, necessitate a flexible
approach to the delivery of the services required to manage and maintain tie’s fleet. Such
flexibility will be facilitated by ensuring that as part of the implementation of Project Phoenix
CAF re-establishes its direct relationship with tie. Accordingly, Project Phoenix will need to
praceed on the basis that the interest of BSC in the Tram Supply Agreement and the Tram
Maintenance Agreement will be novated back to tie and that obligations pertaining to the
manufacture, delivery, commissioning and maintenance of the Trams will be excluded from
the Infraco Contract. This will allow CAF to work with tie as its partner and develop a Whole
Life Asset strategy and plan for the tram fleet. The conclusion of the novation will be

dependent on agreement being reached on;

3.10.1  amendments to the Infraco Contract required as a conseguence of the required

exclusion of obligations relating to the Trams from the Infraco Contract;

3.10.2 CAF's entilements in respect of delay costs;

3.10.3 CAF's exit from the Infraco Contract and any ancillary bonds, guaraniees,

warranties etc granted thereunder; and

3.10.4 necessary amendments to the Tram Supply Agreement and Tram Maintenance
Agreement and any ancillary bonds, guarantees, warranties etc fo reflect the
altered circumstances in which CAF will be delivering the remaining obligations

under the Tram Supply Agreement and the Tram Maintenance Agreement.

Page 7 of 31

CEC01927734_0007



3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

The adoption of Project Phoenix will also allow the parties fo resolve existing differences
and disputes, reduce the administrative burden imposed by the existing contractual
arrangements and focus on delivery of a tram route for Edinburgh with greater price and
time certainty. Ultimately, Project Phoenix will hopefully close a chapter on intractable and
costly legal disputes and avoid plunging the parties into what threatens to become a
profracted and acrimonious public legal battle, none of which serves to deliver a tram

system for the City of Edinburgh.

BACKGROUND TO THE PROJECT

The Project was advertised in the Official Journal of the European Union in January 2006.
Bilfinger Berger and Siemens responded to the notice as a consortium. Following a
competitive tender process, the Bilfinger Berger - Siemens consortium was appointed
preferred bidder in September 2007 and contract negotiations concluded in May 2008 when

the Infraco Contract was signed.

As at May 2008, there remained a great number of uncertainties regarding the Project which
would have had a major impact on price and programming. These included incomplete
design, incomplete approvals, incomplete MUDFA Works (these being the substantial
amount of utility diversion and replacement works required in advance of the Infraco Works
(MUDFA' standing for 'Multi Utllity Diversionary Framework Agreement)) and uncertainty
over ground conditions. In addition, third party input into the design had nct been completed
and the detail of Accommaodation Works required to meet third party requirements had not
been fully defined. The design had not heen completed to a sufficient degree that would
have allowed BSC fo accept the novation of the designer's confract from tie and all of the
risk for the development and evolution of the remainder of the design. In addition a large
proportion of the third party approvals required to deliver the Project had not been obtained

by tie.

The contract negotiations proceeded from September 2007 until May 2008. As time
elapsed, items which could not readily be quantified by BSC during negotiations or

uncertainties that were identified were baselined info a contract schedule known as

Page 8 of 31

CEC01927734_0008



4.4

4.5

46

Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

Schedule Part 4. The risks associated with the uncerfainties surrounding the Project were
detailed within the Infraco Contract (through the vehicle of Schedule Part 4) and retained by

tie. Unfortunately many of the risks set out in Schedule Part 4 have materialized.

The risk allocation agreed by the parties arose as a result of the dynamic nature of events
leading up to contract signature. The method by which Schedule Part 4 was used to 'fix' the
Contract Price, was by the infroduction of a number of assumptions, including pricing
assumptions. One of these assumplions related to the eveolving design. It was agreed that,
as the design was continuing to develop, a final price and programme could not be
achieved. A decision was therefore made that the contract would be entered into based
upon the design “frozen" at 25 November 2007. This allowed the parties to agree the
Construction Works Price based on the 'assumption’ that the design would not change after
this date, clearly reflecting the position that any change in that design would require a

change under the Infraco Contract.

A number of other assumptions were introduced reflecting the various uncertainties noted
above. The Infraco Contract expressly acknowledges that if any one of the assumptions is
not realised/eliminated, BSC may have an entitlement to additional ime and money. The
Infraco Coniract acknowledges that actual facts and circumstances would be different from
the assumptions set out in the Infraco Contract and that the Construction Works Price and

the Programme would change.

BSC has a concern that the City of Edinburgh Council was not fully appraised, af the time of
contract execution, of the extent of risk retained by fie in the Infraco Contract, and the
likelihood of that risk manifesting. BSC notes the comments in the "Edinburgh Tram -
Financial Close and Notification of Contract Award Report; 1%, May 2008 (CEC/018/08-
09/CEY" at para 2.3: 'There has also been a substantial amount of work undertaken to
minimise the Council’s exposure fo financial risk with significant elements of risk being
transferred fo the private sector. This has resulted in 95% of the combined Tramco and
Infraco costs being fixed with the remainder being provisional sums which tie Lid have

confirmed as being adequate.”

Page 9 of 31

CEC01927734_0009



4.7

4.8

49

5.1

5.2

Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

BSC stresses that the statement made in the Contract Award Report is not correct and that
the Infraco Contract provides that the price was highly likely to vary going forward as risks
materialised (see in particular clause 3.2.1 of Schedule Part 4). BSC has subsequently
sought o advise the City of Edinburgh Council directly of the operation of the Infraco

Contract, its administration by tie and the difficulties being encountered.’

Schedule Part 4, lists the risks which rest with tie and which must be administered through
the "Notified Depariure” mechanism set out therein. This mechanism provides that where
there is a change in certain facts or circumnstances from those set out in Schedule Part 4,
then this will be deemed a Mandatory tie Change, under which BSC will be entitled to
additional time and/or money arising from the effects of the change. Clause 4.3 of the
Infraco Contract provides that nothing in the Infraco Contract shall prejudice BSC's right to

claim additional relief or payment pursuant to Schedule Part 4.

Schedule Part 4 also provides (Clause 5 and Appendix C) for a number of Value
Engineering ('VE') initiatives, the unique feature being that the full amount of saving which
these VE initiatives may produce, was deducted from the Construction Works Price, with a
mechanism being agreed for adding these sums back to the Construction Works Price,

should the VE saving not be realised.
MATERIAL PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED

From the outset of the Works, the risks retained by tie and reflected within Schedule Part 4
have materialised to a significant extent, primarily in respect of the impact of change and

approvals an the completion of the design and delay to the preceding MUDFA Works.

There are 4 Specified Exclusions from the Construction Works Price and 43 Pricing
Assumptions which are at Sections 3.3 and 3.4 of Schedule Part 4. For the purpose of
explaining the main issues which have arisen between the patrties to date, namely in relation
to design and the MUDFA Works, the Pricing Assumptions which are of particular relevance

are Pricing Assumptions 1, 24 and 32,

* See letter from BSC to City of Edinburgh Council dated 8 March 2010.

Page 10 of 31

CECO01927734_0010



——

5.3

54

55

5.6

5.7

Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

Completion of the Design

Pricing Assumption 1 {Clause 3.4.1 of Schedule Part 4) is paraphrased as follows:

"The Design prepared by the SDS Provider will not (other than amendments arising from the

normal developrent and completion of designs):

1.1 in terms of design principle, shape, form andfor specification be amended from the

drawings forming the Base Date Design Information...."

It is further provided that:

"for the avoidance of doubt normal development and completion of designs means the
evolution of design through the stages of preliminary to consfruction stage and excludes

changes of design principle, shape and form and outline specification.”

Base Date Design Information is defined as “the design information drawings issued fo
Infraco up fo and including 25th November 2007 listed in Appendix H to this Schedule Part
4". Appendix H does not, in fact, list any drawings but provides that Base Date Design
Information is 'Aff of the Drawings available to Infraco up to an including 25th November

2007"

in effect, the Contract Price is based on the design of the ETN at the base line date (25
November 2007) adopted by the parties for pricing purposes. This baseline design has

become known as Base Date Design Information (“BDDI").

Clause 3.2.1 of Schedule Part 4 however acknowledges that certain assumptions such as
Clause 3.4.1 would prove to be incorrect following execution of the Infraco Contract. For
example, it was known by the pariies that the design had already changed from base line
date by the time that the Infraco Contract was executed in May 2008 and this would
therefore immediately lead to the notification of a Notified Departure following execution of

the Infraco Contract.

The final design issued for construction (“IFC") has differed materially from the BDDI in

many respects. On every occasion where this occurs, and subject to the parameters of

Page 11 of 31



5.8

5.9

5.10

511

5.12

5.13

Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

Clause 3.4.1 of Schedule Part 4, this is a Ngtified Departure and Mandatory tie Change
which reguires 1o be dealt with in accordance with Clause 80 (tie Change mechanism) of the

Infraco Contract, requiring a Change to price and Programme (if necessary).

Disputes have arisen between the parties (described in more detail Section 8} in relation o
the operation of this Pricing Assumption, in particular on the interpretation of ‘normal

development and completion of designs’,
Delays to the MUDFA Works

The overwhelming cause of delay to the Project to date is the late completion of the MUDFA
Works. These works were agreed {o have been concluded in various Sections of the Works
and in the Designated Working Areas before BSC commenced work in accordance with its

FProgramme.
Pricing Assumption 24 (Section 3.4.1.24) of the Infraco Contract provides as follows:

“That in relation to Utilities the MUDFA Contractor and/or Utility shall have completed the
diversion of any utilities in accordance with the requirements of the Programme save for
utilities diversions to be carried ouf by the Infraco pursuant fo the expenditure of the

Provisional Sums noted in Appendix B.”

Accordingly, the Contract Price is based, amongst other things, on the MUDFA Works being
completed in accordance with the requirements of the Programme.

Pricing Assumption 32 states:

‘That the programming assumptions set out in Schedule Part 15 (Programme} remain frue in

alf respects’

Schedule Part 15 (Programme) includes the following Programming Assumptions {Schedule

Part 15 b):

"3.1 The programme is based on MUDFA having completed all works and all utilities

being diverted that would conflict with INFRACO operations by the following dates;

Page 12 of 31

CEC01927734_0012

A

H A
p—



5.14

5.15

Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidentiat — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

TA 31 October 2008
18 01 August 2008
iC 31 October 2008
iD 19 December 2008
2A 16 May 2008
5A No Constraint
58 11 April 2008
5C 16 May 2008
6 (SGN Diversion) 18 April 2008
6 (Watermain 30 May 2008
Diversion}
7A 16 May 2008

To date the MUDFA Works still remain incomplete and continue to prevent BSC from

commencing its works.

The MUDFA Works in the Designated Working Areas were to be complete before BSC
commenced its Works, and no Works were required to be undertaken by BSC fo enable the
MUDFA Contractor to proceed. Thus and to the extent that the Utility works carried out by
the MUDFA Contractor and/or other utilities works have not been completed in accordance
with the requirements of the MUDFA Programme, and to the extent that the Programming
Assumptions are not met {the MUDFA and utilities diversion works are not completed by the
dates shown in the Programming Assumptions document included at Schedule Part 15 b of
the Infraco Contract), then a Nofified Departure has occurred which entittes BSC to
additional time and money arising from the effects of the failure to complete the utilities

works in time.

The MUDFA Works were not complete in accordance with the requirements of the MUDFA

Programme and are still not complete, 34 months into the 38 months initial contract period.

Page 13 of 31

CEC01927734_0013



5.16

5.17

5.18

Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

Even today, tie is not giving any certainty as to the sequence and timing for completion of

the advance works critically delaying the Works.

Where Pricing Assumptions have been undermined by events and the associated risk has
materialised, this leads to a Notified Departure which, as outlined above, must be dealt with
in accordance with Clause 80 (tie Changes) of the Infraco Contract and will in most cases
lead to increased costs and an entitlement to an extension of time. All Notified Departures
have a further programming impact on the delivery of the Works because BSC is not
permitted by the infraco Contract to carry out any Works which constitute a Notified
Departure either until such time as BSC's Estimate has been agreed, or until the matter has
been referred to Dispute Resclution Procedure and (if deemed urgent) an appropriate
instruction issued by tie (Clauses 80.13 and 80.15). tie has repeatedly rejected this
interpretation of Clause 80.13. BSC's position however has been upheld at adjudication (see
below). The effect of this is that the Notified Departure mechanism is dependent on the
parties reaching agreement on proposed Estimates or making regular use of the Dispute
Resolution Procedure, in order to ensure progress of the Works. It is BSC's opinion that one
of the major problems encountered on the Project has been tie's failure to administer this
procedure as envisaged in the Infraco Contract which has effectively resulted in large areas
of the Site becoming sterilised pending agreement of Estimates or referral to/ conclusion of

disputes through the Dispute Resolution Procedure.

The utility works remain incomplete nearly three years later, The effect of this cannof be
underestimated - this has deprived BSC, and continues to deprive BSC, of the ability to

perform its Works in terms of the Infraco Contract.

Overall Impact on the Works

The late completion of the MUDFA Works and continuous changes io design and
late/missing decisions from tie have delayed progress of the Works and caused increased
costs to be incurred. In addition, and critically, tie's approach to the administration of the
Infraco Contract has exacerbated the situation. BSC has sought to administer the Infraco

Contract in accordance with its terms. As noted above, the Infraco Contract expressly

Page 14 of 31

CEC01927734_0014



Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

requires agreement between the parties in respect of Clause 80 Changes to the Works prior
to the carrying out of changed Work. To date, BSC has notified some 696 Changes which
require to be agreed with tie and fie has notified BSC of a further 102 Changes. 127 of these
Changes have been superseded by further Changes and tie has to date agreed 337
Changes and issued tie Change Orders in relation thereto. For the vast majority of Changes
notified by BSC, tie has refused to acknowledge that a Notified Departure has occurred
and/or has refused to acknowledge the correct value of the Change. tie has disputed the
very principles upon which risk has been allocated in the Infraco Contract and in particular
the impact of Schedule Part 4. tie has refused to accept the principle that certain matters
constitute a Mandatory tie Change as well as the price and time consequences of that

e Change.

5.19 Where the parties have referred disputed Changes to the Dispute Resolution Procedure set
out in the Infraco Contract, BSC's explanation of the fundamental risk allocation in the
Infraco Contract has invariably been supported (See Section 8). tie's attempts to limit BSC
to the original Contract Price, and limit increases in that price, where entilement arises,

have been uniformly dismissed by a series of adjudicators.

520 The delays in preparation of the design apparent on Day 1 of the Infraco Contract, i.e. the

change in the design programme between 25 Nov 2007 and May 2008, eventually (after 18

months of communication) resulted in tie agreeing a 7.6 weeks extension of time

______ 4 {designated EOT 1) and an addition of £3,524,000 to the Construction Works Price. In

addition BSC has been awarded a 154 day extension of time for the delivery of Section A

{Depot) as a result of delays to the MUDFA Works in that area which arcse prior to 31

March 2009.
6. IMPACT OF CURRENT SITUATION ON PROGRESS AND PRICE
6.1 At the date of this Statement, other than Princes Street, limited work in the roads forming

part of the on-sireet works has started. There is limited off-street work with many off-street
areas awaiting tie to progress its administration of the Infraco Contract. The approach

currently being taken by tie is adding to the delays caused by the crystallisation of the risks

Page 15 of 31

CEC01927734_0015



Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

retained by tie. For example, instructions are issued (pursuant to Clause 80.15) which would

allow the Works to progress, but then tie blocks progress by arguing over non-core issues,

6.2 In order to progress the Works, BSC was carrying ouf some works on a “goodwill” {(and
without prejudice) basis in off-street areas, which included Changes which had not been
agreed by tie and without being instructed under Clause 80.15 of the Infraco Contfract.
However, tie failed to make interim payments for these "goodwill” works and so BSC was

forced to cease these works in October 2010.

6.3 As noted above, the preceding MUDFA Works have been significantly delayed by tie. This
has seriously delayed progress of the entire Works, BSC has intimated the effect on
progress that delay to the MUDFA Works has had on the Works by way of two Infraco
Notifications of tie Change ("INTCs"). The first of these, based on utility delays as at 31%
March 2009, was referred to adjudication and BSC was awarded an extension of time of 154
days to Section A (Depot) of the works with certain principles being established on.how to
assess the impact of the utility delays on other Sections of the works. The second of these
INTCs seeks to quantify the impact of the delayed utility works up to and including 31 July
2010. The Estimate for this was submitted by BSC to tie on 17 September 201 0. tie has yet
to respond or to acknowledge any entitlement on the part of BSC to an extension of time or
additional payment in respect of this critical delaying event. BSC has assessed that the
impact of this event delays the current completion date for the entire project to 10 December
2012, This INTC is based on the principles established in the adjudication decisions which : j

are summarised at Section 10 below,

6.4 In addition, there have been, and continue to be, further MUDFA delays post 31 July 2010,

the impact of which remains to be assessed.

6.5 As noted above, the Infraco Contract requires, at Clause 80.13, that the parlies agree the
time and money consequences of each Estimate prepared in respect of a Change before
BSC is permitted to carry out the work affected by the Change. If the parties cannot agree

on the contents of an Estimate, that Estimate can be referred by either party to the Dispute

2BSC's Estimate of 17 September 2010 is produced (in part) herewith

Page 16 of 31

CEC01927734_0016



Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

Resolution Procedure. Following referral of an Estimate to the Dispute Resolution
Procedure, tie may, if it considers the work is urgent, instruct BSC to progress the Changed
Works with BSC being paid its "demenstrable costs" for carrying out such work (Clauses
80.15 and 80.16). Even where Estimates are not agreed, tie may refer any outstanding
Estimates to the Dispute Resolution Procedure and issue an instruction in accordance with
Clause 80.15. By using the mechanism set out in the Infraco Contract, tie could have

secured progress of the Works.

6.6 The interpretation of this provision has been disputed by tie, but BSC's position has been

upheld in adjudication as detailed in Section 8 below.

—

6.7 The consequence of this provision — coupled with (a) the large number of Changes
encountered and (b) tie's continuing refusal to accept those Changes and subsequently
agree the Estimates - has resulted in the work on the Project all but coming to a standstill.
Very little work has been progressing on site since October 2010. The only works currently
ongoing are structural backfilling works and work to the superstructure at the Depot Access
Bridge as part of Section 5C — Edinburgh Park Central to Gogarburn, the internal fit out and

trackworks at the Depot Building and Tram manufacture in Spain.

6.8 BSC’s assessment of the revised duration of the Programme as a result of all of the above
is:

§ Original duration; 38 months (July 2011)

Revised duration: 75 months (August 2014) (Ref January 2011 Project Report)

7. OTHER ANCILLARY DISPUTES
7.1 To date, there have been 31 matters referred to the Dispute Resolution Procedure.
7.2 Following mediation on ECT1 the parties reached agreement, recorded in a Memorandum

of Understanding, on how extensions of time should be valued going forward.

Page 17 of 31

CEC01927734_0017



7.3

7.4

7.5

Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

Other areas of disagreement between the parties which, although not formally raised to
dispute, have led to difficulties in the day-io-day administration of the Project include the

following:

7.3.1 tie's continued refusal to recognise Change - in particular, fo acknowledge the
significance of Schedule Part 4 and the need of the parties to agree Estimates
and/or to refer disagreements on Estimates to the Dispute Resolution Procedure

to permit works to proceed in the meantime;

7.3.2 tie's delay in dealing with the Estimate submitted in respect of the MUDFA delays
up to and including 31 July 2010 (this being the date up to which BSC held the

relevant information);

7.3.3 tie's refusal to issue Permits to Work for reasons which are not (in part) supported
by the Infraco Contract and are in fact of little importance compared with the

impact of delaying the work;

7.34 delays in receiving third party (mainly CEC approval} for the design, this being a

matter in respect of which iie has retained the risk in terms of the Infraco Confract;

7.3.5 tie's attempts, contrary to the provisions of the Design Review Procedures, to
“downgrade” the level of approval given to design deliverables, preventing work

being progressed which had previously been approved by tie.

In addition, tie has served a fotal of 10 Remediable Termination Notices and 3 Under
Performance Warning Notices on BSC which relate to alleged material breaches on the part
of BSC including an alleged failure to set up an Intranet; a failure to update and work in
accordance with the Programme; a failure to manage the SDS Provider; a failure fo assist
tie in achieving Best Value; and alleged failures in respect of the quality of the works which

have been carried out to date on Princes Street, amongst other things.

BSC has rejected the validity of these Remediable Termination Notices and
Underperformance Warning Notices, and/or has served Rectification Plans under

reservation of its primary position that no material breach of contract has occurred. tie

Page 18 of 31

CEC01927734_0018



8.1

Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

maintains that the Remediable Termination Notices are valid. tie has rejected all of the
Rectification Plans which have been submitted, without providing substantive reasons for
doing so. tie claims to have been in a position to terminate the Infraco Contract for many
months but has chosen not to do so. BSC considers there are no grounds upon which fie
could validly terminate the Infraco Contract. The matters relied upon by tie are repetitive,
contain many errors and in certain cases, relate to issues which in fact rest with tie. Having
failed for many months to elect to terminate for the many reasons relied upon by them in
these Remediable Termination Notice, tie has seriously compromised the credibility of its

position.
OUTCOME OF DISPUTES — KEY ISSUES

To date, there have been 11 adjudications between the parties out of the 31 matters
referred to the Dispute Resolution Procedure, conducted in accordance with the Dispuie
Resolution Procedure contained within Schedule Part 9 to the Infraco Centract. One
adjudication is currently ongoing as at the date of this Mediation Statement, and the decision
in another is still awaited. The decisions in these adjudications are binding on the parties,
none yet having been appealed. For the purposes of this mediation, BSC does not consider
it necessary to revisit the outcome of each and every one of these disputes, but notes that in
all of these adjudications, major issues of principle have been decided in favour of BSC. The
issues of principle which have been decided in BSC's favour, and which have a bearing on

the issues as they currently sit between the parties, include the following:

8.1.1 That in the absence of an agreed Estimate, BSC is not obliged or permitted to
commence or carry out works associated with a tie Change (Mandatory or

otherwise) (Lord Dervaird: Murrayfield Underpass adjudication);

8.1.2 That there is a distinction between BSC's obligation to complete the Works in
accordance with the Employer's Requirements and BSC's entitlement to be paid
for these Works — in this regard Schedule Part 4 to the Infraco Contract takes
primacy as far as entitlement to payment is concerned (Hunter: Carrick Knowe

and Gogarburnj;

Page 19 of 31

CEC01927734_0019



Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

That in determining whether there has been a Mandatory tie Change 1o the design,
ihe starting point is the BDDI information, not the Employer's Requirements. BDDH
should be compared with IFC drawings fo determine whether there has been a
change in facts and circumstances, with changes being established as changes in
design principle, shape, form or specification; thereafter the changes should be
assessed to establish whether they should be categorised as design development,
the latter being determined by what could be construed from the information

available to BSC at BDDI. (Hunter: Carrick Knowe and Gogarburn);

That in respect of Estimates {to be submitted following the occurrence of a Notified

Departure} :

(a) the Infraco Contract does not provide a quality standard for Estimates

(Wilson: Russell Road Retaining Wall}

{b) it is possible {and permissible) to submit 'Part Estimates' (Wilson:

Russeli Road Retaining Wall)

{c) compliance with all of the provisions of Clause 80 is not a condition
precedent to BSC's right to obtain an extension of time (Howie: Delays

Resulting from Incomplete MUDFA Works).

Where a Notified Departure has occurred, Clause 80 applies and the matter giving
rise to the Notified Departure cannot also be a Compensation Event (Howie:

Delays Resulting from Incomplete MUDFA Works).

That the following principles should guide BSC's entitlement to an extension of
time as a consequence of preceding delays to the MUDFA works (Howie: Delays

Resulting from Incomplete MUDFA Works);

(a) BSC is both bound and entitled to work to the Programme. The
Programme remains in Revision 1 and this forms the basis of BSC's

analysis of critical delays.

Page 20 of 31

CECO01927734_0020



(c)

{d)

Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

It is correct to consider the impact of the Notified Departure on the
Programme without a full retrospective delay analysis and without

consideration of other potential causes of delay.

BSC is obliged to propose potential mitigation measures in its Estimate

but these:

(i) do not include acceleration measures (contrary to tie's
assertion);

(i} do not require BSC to give up any of its contractual rights

including, specifically, the right not to have to work alongside
others (including the MUDFA contractor) within a Designated

Working Area;

{iii) do not make assumptions regarding the possible relaxation of
contractual restrictions (again conirary to tie's assertion that in
order to mitigate delay, BSC should have sought relaxation

from certain ‘embargoes' on working).

Mitigation seeks to limit an over-run on the Programme (a) without
increase in overall resources applied to the works or (b) the

abandonment of BSC's contractual rights,

Accelerative measures increase the rate of progress to pull back an

already mitigated delay.

Designated Working Areas are not synonymous with the Intermediate

Sections (as BSC had asserted).

BSC is entitled to be paid or reimbursed Landfil Tax for the disposal of

contaminated materials (subject to following the Notified Departure procedure).

Insofar as any exemptions may be or may have been applicable, it was for tie to

Page 21 of 31

CEC01927734_0021



8.2

8.3

8.4

9.1

9.2

Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

apply for the exemption being the ultimate beneficiary of it (Lord Dervaird:

Landfill Tax).

The only adjudication decision where an issue of principle has gone against BSC relates to
the approval of forms of Sub-Contract. In that adjudication, it was declared that in relation to
the obligation of BSC to enter into Sub-Contracts with Key Sub-Contractors, the Infraco
Contract requires that all three of the Consortium partners are party to all Key Sub-Contracts

{Howie: Approval of Sub-Contract Terms).

There have been a number of other disputes between the parties both for and against BSC.
One of these related to a minor matter of no contractual significance (Hilton Hotel Car Park).
Other disputes have dealt with the valuation to be placed on individual agreed Notified
Departures (Tower Place Bridge, Depot Access Bridge, Section 7 Drainage). Copies of all of

the adjudication decisions are provided by way of background.

The decisions detailed above have confirmed the extensive caveats from the standard
design and build risk allocation which are found in the Infraco Contract, and in particular,
have confirmed the unique and far-reaching nature of Schedule Part 4. In addition, the
decisions have confirmed that the original position adopted by tie {that the Infraco Contract
is a lump sum fixed price contract for all elements of the work as specified in the Employer's
Requirements subject to very litile change) has been repeatedly shown to be incorrect and
unsustainable. Some important principles have been established as a result of these
adjudications. Failure by tie to acknowledge that these principles are of universal application

has added to the issues facing the Project.

ATTEMPTS TO REACH A SOLUTION

From the very outset of the Infraco Contract, there have been differences between the
parties regarding the administration of the Infraco Contract. The delays to the design

{EOT1) apparent at contract execution back in May 2008 took 18 months to agree.

Given the need to cooperate to reach agreement to deliver the Works in a contract where so

much remains to be agreed (because of the mechanism adopted and the large range of

Page 22 of 31

CEC01927734_0022



Kot

9.3

94

9.5

9.6

10.

10.1

Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

contingent risk {Schedule Part 4)) and in the absence of any attempt to reach agreement,

the Work has ground to a virtual halt.

The parties have recognised this and there have been three principal attempts to reach a

resolution of the many individual disputes.

Firstly, there have been numerous meetings regarding the production of a revised
programme and a number of revised Contract Programmes have been proposed but
rejected by tie, The Contract Programme has been amended only once fo take account of
the design differences at contract signing and does not reflect what is currently being

delivered, although tie still requires progress tracked against it.

Secondly, and based upon a supplemental agreement which the parties entered into in
relation to works on Princes Street (the 'Princes Street Supplemental Agreement') where it
was recognised that the extent of the difficulties could effectively lead to the works grinding
to a halt, the parties considered an alternative arrangement whereby all of the on-street
works would be paid for on a 'demonstrable cost', 'open-book' basis (the 'On Street
Supplemental Agreement' or 'OSSA"). On-street works could have proceeded under this
arrangement in early 2010; a vear ago. However, after 8 months of close working together
and negotiations, tie declared that the OSSA would have been a breach of its obligations

under EU procurement legislation and it abandoned the discussions.

Lastly, in May 2010, the parties entered into discussions to reach an agreement whereby
the scope of the Works would be reduced, a new programme agreed, risk re-allocated in the
Contract and 2 new price agreed. BSC produced two proposals on this basis ("Project
Carlisle 1" and "Project Carlisle 2") which were followed by detailed discussions on how the
Project might be completed, but tie failed o respond on the defall of either of BSC's

proposals. Cariisle 2 forms the basis of Project Phoenix,

BSC'S POSITION IF AGREEMENT CANNOT BE REACHED

if no agreement can be reached at this mediation on how the Works can be progressed to

deliver Project Phoenix, the parties are left in a position where the Works can only proceed

Page 23 of 31

CEC01927734_0023



Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

(very slowly) on the back of individual decisions at adjudication in relation to particular
Changes (as they proceed at present). Alternatively the Infraco Contract could be brought to
an end either by tie seeking to terminate the Infraco Contract or the parties reaching mutual

agreement on separation, either as part of this mediation or otherwise.

10.2 BSC is satisfied that the Infraco Contract satisfactorily protects its commercial interests.
BSC’s positions on the major Issues of principle have been vindicated in successive legally

binding adjudication decisions.

10.3 BSC is frustrated by the various impasses caused by the way the Infraco Contract is being

administered by tie and the reputational damage for alt parties concerned.

10.4 BSC does not consider that there are any valid grounds for termination of the Infraco
Contract. If tie chooses to pursue this route, BSC is confident that tie will be found fo be in
breach of contract and that BSC will ultimately be entitied to considerable additional

payment in respect of additional costs, including loss of profit.

Alternative Qutcomes
10.5 If no agreement can be reached on Project Phoenix then BSC is prepared to discuss a
resolution whereby {a) BSC does not complete the Works and (b) BSC is paid in respect of
worl done up fo the point of stopping and compensated for remaining liabilities and loss of
profit {tie referring to this broad proposal as 'Project Separation'). The detail of such an
outcome will depend very much on tie's (currently unknown) requirements should tie wish to G
pursue this alternative, e.g. will tie wish to purchase all of the trams already constructed and
other materials and equipment already constructed in contemplation of completion of the

entire line.
Bilfinger Berger Siemens CAF Consortium

24 February 2011

Page 24 of 31

CECO01927734_0024



Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

APPENDIX ONE - KEY PROJECT FACTS

Construction Works Price (BB and Siemens): £ 238,607,664
SDS Price: £ 3,308,815
""" j SDS Provisional Sums: £ 1,675,000

Tram Supply Price: £ 55,781,634
Infraco Maintenance Mobilisation: £ 1,782,292
Tram Maintenance Mobilisation: £2,275,806
Infraco Spare Parts: £ 1,013,090
Total of Capital Expenditure: £ 304,444,301
Contract Signature: 14 May 2008

. : } Commencement date: 14 May 2008
Original Completion date {Section C): 17 January 2011.
Project Duration: 38 months
Original Revenue of Tram: (Section D} 16 July 2011
Anticipated Compiletion date (Section D). 05 August 2014

Page 25 of 31

CEC01927734_0025



Without Prejudice
Stricily Privileged and Confidential - prepared for the purposes of Mediation

APPENDIX TWO

ADDITIONAL. CONTRACT CLAUSES RELEVANT TO THE DISPUTES BETWEEN THE PARTIES

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

Clauses 6 - Project Partnering and Clause 7 - Duty of Care and General Obligations in

Relation to the Infraco Works;

Clause 18 — Land Consents, Permanent Land and Temporary Sites (in particular note that
BSC has an exclusive licence to enter and remain upon the Designated Working Area for
the duration of the time required for completion of the Infraco Works {with reference to the

Programme));

Clause 28 — Sub-Letting and the Appointment of Sub-Contracts

Clause 34 — Work to be to the Satisfaction of tie

Clause 41 — Completion of Construction Milestones and Critical Milestones

Clause 60 — Programme

Clause 61 — Rate of Progress and Acceleration

Clause 62 — Liquidated and Ascertained Damages

Clause 65 — Compensation Events

Clause 66 — Paymenit of the Contract Price

Clause 67 — Payment in Respect of Applications for Milestone Payments

Clause 71 — Labour Tax and Landfill Tax Fluctuations

Clause 73 — Best Value

Clause 80 - tie Changes

Clause 90 - Termination on Infraco Default

Page 26 of 31

CEC01927734_0026



ey

18.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Without Prejudice

Strictly Privileged and Confidential - prepared for the purposes of Mediation

Clause 101 — Confidential information

Clause 104 - Information and Audit Access

Clause 119 — Mitigation

Clause 120 — Jaint and Several Liability

Clause 121 — No Double Recovery

Page 27 of 31

CEC01927734_0027



Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

APPENDIX THREE

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS

Project Phoenix
Letier from BSC to City of Edinburgh Council dated 8 March 2010

BSC Estimate in relation to MUDFA 2 dated 17 September 2010 (in part)

Page 28 of 31

CEC01927734_0028



Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Confidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

APPENDIX FOUR
SUMMARY OF EXISTING PROJECT

The Project is for the design, construction and maintenance of a tram system. The purpose of
the Project is to have a tram transportation system from Edinburgh Airport through
Haymarket, on through the city centre to Newhaven - a total distance of around 18.6 km and
including 22 tram stops. This is designated Phase 1a. A proposed Phase 1b, to continue the
system (as part of a separate option under the Infraco Contract) from Granton back to

Roseburn, was abandoned by tie in mid 2009 due to financial constraints, so the Infraco

Confract covers purely Phase 1z {see below),

Carclive  Grnton  Grnton  Lowe: Ocean
ST ‘P:Nx zl.'elw\-! sw:.u- Gra;ﬁm Mw?m Ymgmal
"m Vahinteechaogs O
| wirport s Bur I
iR wr PR B
%mule — Phasel sy
(unen wm Paed

F Weot Granlon Croen Drive

£ frows T {2 ContPhutins Strect

= Tetord Road 1o Foent of the Walk
= Crakyiaith Ballaur Strent
E;-*um :h+: = Flaveiston Dykes

Neabridgo Ratha Ednbrch
Harth Statien Go;a.swm Parn

MeDonate Road

Seath = Roseium Fieardy Place
Gyle Baigreen

Hewbridge Tnglston Inglistan Gyte Eeburgh  Saughlon Murapfield  Hepwaret Shandwik  Prives. 81, Andrew
South st Paricd Rie Park Staticn =0 Paze Stert  Saure
v oy —
A SR oy

Phase 1a is to be delivered in sections, with various Sectional Completion Dates

{summarised at the end of this document). The Sections comprise:

Section A — the Depot (including energisation) and the first Tram delivered to the Site and

assembled and the completion of all tests required by the Employer's Requirements in

relation to that Section;

Section B — completion of the test frack (including energisation), assumed as Depot to the

airport, and five Trams delivered to the Site together with testing of all Trams;

Section C — the carrying out and completion of Phase 1a to Newhaven (including

energisation) and the spur or delta at Roseburn Junction and the completion of all tests

Page 2% of 31



Without Prejudice
Strictly Privileged and Cenfidential — prepared for the purposes of Mediation

required by the Employer's Requiremenis in relation o that Section, including System

Acceptance Tesis

Section D — commencement of revenue service, and completion of all System Acceptance

Tests to enable Service Commencement

The Infraco Contract requires the provision of 27 trams. These are housed in a substantial
new depot at Gogar, which is also to be constructed under the Infraco Contract. The Project

includes the construction of numerous new structures including 15 bridges.

A consortium was formed to allow the ETN to be delivered under the contractual
arrangements proposed by tie. The BSC Consortium comprises Bilfinger Berger for the civil
works; Siemens for the track works and mechanical and electrical works, CAF for the

manufacture and delivery of trams.
The tram service itself will be run by a separate Operator appointed by tie.

In order for the ETN to be constructed by BSC, a substantial amount of utility diversion and
replacement works were required in advance {known as the "MUDFA Works", MUDFA
standing for 'Multi Utility Diversionary Framework Agreement’). The MUDFA Works were
intended to remove obstructions from the line of the tramway to facilitate efficient delivery of
the Project. These works were let by tie to Alfred McAlpine (later acquired by Carillion) in
October 2006, Carillion was later replaced in December 2009 by Clancy Docwra and by

Farrans.

Design services are supplied by Parsons Brinckerhoff (defined in the Infraco Contract as the
'SDS (systems design service) Provider). The SD8 Provider was appointed by tie in 2005,
The design services contract was subsequently novated to BSC at the signing of the Infraco
Contract in May 2008. Prior to novation, tie had administered the design services contract for

3 years.

CAF was appointed under a Tram Supply Agreement and a Tram Maintenance Agreement by

tie in autumn 2007 to supply and maintain the 27 trams, before these contracts were

Page 30 of 31

CEC01927734_0030



p—

Without Prejudice

Strictly Privileged and Confidential - prepared for the purposes of Mediation

subsequently novated to BSC at the signing of the Infraco Contract. CAF was also brought

into the consortium formed by Bilfinger Berger-Siemens at that time.

9. It can be seen, therefore, that CAF's relationship with tie pre-dates the signing of the Infraco

Contract with CAF being a supplier directly selected by tie. In that regard, CAF has worked

closely with tie prior to and following the conclusion of the Infraco Contract in relation to the
design and manufacture of the 27 Trams. The obligations of CAF were directly agreed with tie

and set out in the Tram Supply Agreement and Tram Maintenance Agreemenis. The Tram
the manufacture, delivery and

established a programme for

Supply Agreement
commissioning of the 27 Trams. The manufacture of all 27 Trams is close fo completion.

o

Page 31 of 31

CECO01927734_0031



CEC01927734_0032



Project Phoenix Proposal

APPENDIX 1.4

SDS - PPP Price Breakdown

Appendix 1.4 - SDS PPP Price Breakdown

PPP Submission Page 32 of 204 24/02/2011

CECO01927734_0033



¥€00 ¥€..26L0030

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.4
Profect Phoenix Proposal Page 1 of 22

SDS Price Breakdown

©... Scope Works: 5
Original Total "
Original Subcontract | Ri Risk /
- Change & New (excl Risk &
ltem  |Description SubContract work Submission Opportunity} Opportunity
Order
1 PH Hl Detailed Design Deliverahles 2,204,792 - 2,204,792 2,204,792
~
2 Changes M,Q‘Q{J C/]J\L\II\Q,QJ\ ’O 1(’ - 4,234,948 4,234,948 4,234,948
WA .
H 3 g

3 Dasign Caordination 495,000 495,000 495,000
4 PH 1V Construction Phase 1,104,023 123,290 1,227,313 1,227,313
5 Design Support Team 675,000 369,266 1,044,268 1,044,266
B Extended Censtruction Support 1,000,000 2,921,089 3,921,089 3,921,089
7 Additional Technical Resources {ATRs) - 355,795 355,785 358,795
38 Disruption Claim 500,000 500,000 500,000
9 Prolongation 1,157,593 1,157,593 1,157,593
10 Incentivisation

10,156,980 795 15,140,795

Incentivisation has been specifically excluded fram the SDS pricing on the basis that this proposal has been developed in support of the BSC input to the Project Phoenix Pricing. Incentivisation is payahle directly by tie to SDS under
Clause 8 of the Novation Agreement. Current valuatian of the Incentivisation payment by SDS s £973,214.28 as detailed in the attached schedule.

PPP Submission Y Page 33 of 204 24/02/2011



Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.4
Project Phoenix Proposal Page 2 of 22
SDS Price Breakdown

G€00 ¥€..261023D

Assumptions:
m

Certified on 04/01/11 for works up to 03/12A10

SDS - Project Phoenix Proposal Pricing Summary
SDS ref: Type Fee to Complete| Certified to Date (1) Overall Fee
ULES03S0A Core Scope 220,013 2 1,984,779 2,204,762
ULEZ0380A Changes 1,424,875 | £ 2,810,073 4,234,948
ULES0485A CC - Design Coordination 70,714 | £ 424,286 495,000
ULES0391A Phase IV 378,453 | £ 848,860 1,227,313
ULES0393A DS - Design Support 186,308 | £ 857,958 1,044,266
ULES0392A ECS - Extended Construction Support 1,859,021 | £ 2,062,068 3,921,089
ULE90392A ATR 150,000 | £ 205,795 355,795
ULES0390A Disruption 500,000 | £ - 500,000
ULES0474A Prclongation 957,583 | € 200,000 1,157,583
ULES0390A [ncentivisation (2

Total 5,746,977 | £ 9,393,818 15,140,795

Fee for MUDFA/ULlity werks asscciated with the Collateral Warranty in favour of tie from the SDS Provider is not included in this Summary and is not therefore considered to be

included in the ‘Overall Fee' for this scope of works.

{2) Incentivisation has been specifically excluded from the SDS pricing on the basis that this proposal has been developed in suppozt of the BSC input to the Project Phoenix Pricing.
Incentivisation is payable directly by tie to SDS under Clause 8 of the Novation Agreement. Current valuation of the Incentivisation payment by SDS is £973,214.28 as detailed in the

PPP Submission

attachad schadule.

Page 34 of 204

24/02/2011




9€00 ¥£..26L023D

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.4
Project Phoenix Proposal Page 3 of 22
SDS Price Breakdown
SDS ref: ULES0390A Core Scope
Date from Date to Description Comments Value
15 May 2008 01 July 2011 Phase lll works outstanding 10% of late deliverables - secured when DAS issued £ 36,000
15 May 2008 C1 July 2011 Phase Il works outstanding Systems Assurance deliverables £ 193,011
15 May 2010 Adjustment for MUDFA contract -£ 14,603
15 May 2010 Adjustment for DCR0O114 £ 5,605
Total| £ 220,013
PPP Submission Page 35 of 204 24/02/2011




1€00 ¥£..26L023D

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.4
Project Phoenix Proposal Page 4 of 22
SDS Price Breakdown
SDS ref: ULE90390A Changes
Date from Date to Description Commentis Value
15 May 2008 14 January 2011 |BSC Change Instructed {DCO) Remainder of fee for instructed changes £ 294,402
15 May 2008 14 January 2011 |Difference to be agreed for DC changes £ 216,698
15 May 2008 14 January 2011 |BSC Change Estimated Remainder of fee for Changes not yet instructed £ 882,657
15 May 2008 14 January 2011 |BSC Change Adjustment Remainder of fee for BSC Adjustments required £ 38,724
15 May 2010 Adjustment for DCR0114 -2 5,605
Total £ 1,424,875
Note:

- Changes not yet priced by SDS and/or not yet instructed are NOT included in the SDS Project Phoenix Pricing

- Difference to be agreed for DC changes is the sum of Changes Instructed But Not Completed and BSC Changes To Be Adjusted (Page 14 and Page 19}

PPP Submission

Page 36 of 204

24/02/2011




Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.4
Project Phoenix Proposal Page 5 of 22
SDS Price Breakdown

8600 ¥£..26L023D

SDS ref: ULE90485A DC - Designh Coordination
Date from Date to Description Comments Value
17 January 2010 31 January 2010 {Remainder of DC monies Period 5 £ 70,714
Total| £ 70,714

PPP Submission _ Page 37 of 204 . 24/02/2011



6€00 ¥€..2610039D

Edinburgh Tram Network

Appendix 1.4

Project Phoenix Proposal Page 6 of 22
SDS Price Breakdown
SDS ref: ULESG391A PhaselV
Date from Date to Description Comments Hrs Weeks/Periods Rate Value
03 December 2010 15July 2011 {Fee for Phase IV - As Builts Pra Rata per period + £50k Post gof £ 25,645.38 | £ 255,163
Construction Surveys
04 January 2011 29 April 2011 Jascn Chandler 37.5 i6.4] £ 95.00 | £ 58,527
04 January 2011 29 April 2011 Kate Shudall 15.0 164} £ 9500 | £ 23,411
29 April 2011 01 November 2012 |Kate Shudall 7.5 788 £ 9500 | £ 56,186
04 January 2011 29 April 2011 Pauline Benn 37.5 16.4| £ 38.00 [ £ 23,41
0.0 00| £ 49.00 [ £ -
0.0 00| £ 7800 (g -
04 January 2011 01 July 2011 Kevin Perry 15,0 254| £ 95.00 | £ 36,236
Credit for As Built Drawings Yet to Be Completed (t CAD operative for 1 year) -£ 74,480
Total | £ 378,453
Kate Shudall - 2 day per week until the end of April and then one day until the end of the commission preparing invoices, ATRs, change estimates.
Pauline Berin - Document control support until the end of the design peried i.e. April 2011
Kevin Perry - Halerow PM cover until end of detailed design.
PPP Submission Page 38 of 204 24/02/2011




000 ¥£..26L023D

Edinburgh Tram Network

Appendix 1.4

Project Phoenix Proposal Page 7 of 22
SDS Price Breakdown
SDS ref: ULES0393A DS - Design Support
Date from Date to Description Comments Hrs Weeks-Periods Rate Total
04 January 2011 29 April 2011 Alan Dolan 9.5 16.4 a5.00 | £ 14,827
04 January 2011 29 April 2011 Mike Coupe 375 16.4 9500 | £ 58,527
04 January 2011 28 April 2011 Clzire Paterson 9.5 164 38.00| £ 5,931
04 January 2011 22 Aprit 2011 Ashwin Rabadia 375 16.4 78.00 | £ 48,054
04 January 2011 29 Aprit 2011 Laurie Mentiptay 15.0 16.4 78.00 | £ 19,221
17 January 2011 29 Aprit 2011 Stewart Naylor 22,5 14.6 4300 | £ 16,065
04 January 2011 14 January 2011 |Colin Cromar 22.5 14 38.00| & 1,221
06 December 2011 31 December 2011 |Ses Latest Application £ 22,463
Total | £ 186,308
PPP Submission Page 39 of 204 24/02/2011




L¥00 ¥€..261003D

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.4
Project Phoenix Proposal Page 8 of 22
SDS Price Breakdown
SDS ref: ULE90392A ECS - Exiended Construction Support
Date from Date to Description Hrs Weeks/Periods ‘ Rate Total
04 January 2011 29 April 2011 Alan Dolan (time split with Design Support} 28.0 64| £ §500| £ 43,700
04 January 2011 29 April 2011 Claire Paterson (time split with Design Support) 9.5 64| £ 3B.00| £ 5,931
04 January 2011 23 April 2011 Chris Reid 37.5 16.4| £ 95001 £ 58,527
04 January 2011 29 April 2011 Jacek Stachowiak 23.0 164} £ 4000) £ 22,540
04 January 2011 29 April 2011 Stephen Surtees 37.5 164} £ 95.00 | £ 58,527
02 May 2011 01 November 2012 Alan Dolan 375 7841 £ 9500 & 279,402
02 May 2011 01 November 2012 Claire Paterson 375 78.4| £ 38.00) £ 111,761
02 May 2011 25 May 2012 Chris Reid 37.5 55.6/ £ 95.00 | £ 197,973
02 May 2011 25 May 2012 Jacek Stachowiak 375 556 £ 43.00 | £ 102,113
02 May 2011 01 March 2013 Stephen Surtees 37.5 95.6] £ 95.00 | £ 340,473
02 May 2011 01 May 2012 Mait Fell 375 521 & 55.00| £ 107,545
02 May 2011 01 January 2012 Scoit Kelland 375 3491 £ 78.00| £ 101,967
02 May 2011 01 December 2011 Kevin McGinty 37.5 304| £ 78.00| & 80,004
02 May 2011 01 November 2012 General Inspectot/Track Inspector 375 784\ £ 95.00 | £ 279,402
2 months Roads Engineer 375 g.01 £ 95,00 | £ 32,063
06 December 2011 31 December 2011 See Latest Application £ 28,106
Total | € 1,859,021
PPP Submission Page 40 of 204 24/02/2011



Zv00 ¥€..2610039D

Edinburgh Tram Network

Appendix 1.4

Project Phoenix Proposal Page 9 of 22
SDS Price Breakdown
SDS ref: ULE90392A ATR
ATR forecast
Architecture 10,000
Depot 10,000
Earthworks 8,000
Misc/ Dec control/Add Drawings 20,000
Structures 60,000
Utilities 5,000
Track 12,000
OLE 10,000
Systems 5,000
Roads/Drainage 10,000
Total 150,000
PPP Submission Page 41 of 204 24/02/2011



e¥00 ¥£..261L023D

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.4
Project Phoenix Proposal Page 10 of 22
SDS Price Breakdown
SDS ref: ULE90390A Disruption
Dat Date to Description Comments Value
L
XManuary}dos 30 December 2008 [Net of EOT £ 316,802
01 January 2009 | 30 December 2009 [Net of EOT £ 503,149
01 January 2010 30 June 2010 Net of EQOT £ 125,000
,Lb\ £ 945,051
@b
£ 445,051.00
ol C\‘.)
o Hfﬁan L
/
Reduced claim in support of the Project Phoenix Initiative and for early settlement Total | £ 500,000
PPP Submission Page 42 of 204 24/02/2011




¥¥00 ¥€..26L0030

Edinburgh Tram Network
Project Phoenix Proposal

Appendix 1.4
Page 11 of 22

SDS Price Breakdown
SDS ref: ULES0474A |Prolongation
Date from Date to Description Comments Value
15 May 2008 28 September 2009 |PB and Halcrow Prolengation ClaimUp to 26th Sept '09 only Remainder of total Claim minus £200k previously cartifiad £ 591,890
26 September 2009 02 November 2009 |PB and Halcrow Prolangation ClaimCUp to 02rid Nov '09 only ECQT between 26th Sept '09 and 02 November '09 £ 60,252
28 February 2010 09 July 2010 PB and Halcrow Prolongation ClaimOUp to 08th July '10 only EOT between 28th Feb '10 and 08th July 10 £ 116,050
12 July 2010 24 December 2010 |PB and Halcrow Prolongation ClaimUp to 09th July '10 only EOT between 12th July '10 and 24th December '10 £ 189,400
Total | £ 957,583
PPP Submission Page 43 of 204 24/02/2011



6¥00 ¥€..261023D

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.4
Project Phoenix Proposal Page 12 of 22
SDS Price Breakdown

SDS ref: ULE90390A Incentiivisation

Date from Date to Description Comments Value

15 May 2008 Present Incentivisation lssued on time £ 508,929

15 May 2008 Present Incentivisation Dalayed due to tie/CEC Delay £ 464,286

Total | £ 973,214
PPP Submission Page 44 of 204 24/02/2011



900 ¥€..2610039D

Edinburgh Tram Nstwark Appendix 1.4
ProJect Phrosniz Propesal Pzge 13ct 22
5D8 Prics Breokgown

SDS - ETH - CHANGEA INSTRUCTED BUT NOT COMPLETED

FremBES By 505 From B85 % 3
\ndx ng:l:l(::::) Shan Titls Futt Daserstion Chaoge Heliflextlon Change Extimate Changs Crder ';\ ;}w
s
Stardard %3%?3/
Rolersnce Detn Humbar Cato pildale Valus  Mumbee Data Valse| DCChange? {ihihico
s isiaeed Fram Sy Dasgm Design Tharge « brehilacturdl,
DCRUOIS o s | aresors st gt o, _pocee | eoreone | ponoota | reowzoos | | 27430 ocoNe | ow0emoo | T 22,050 [ At ¢ 320.00) o
[Gogae AdGLoGE Trachsicp - [INGOS Irem ts 1 BSG Gogac inin AOE052 [has
DPCROOEZ 76 Iu.‘ﬂ"l'l’pﬂﬂ. _________ oot en CIAP, Opticn 400 ADC020) Q200 | DERGE2 LSRR E Jc M09 DOOLSS 16052008 | £ 340,93 [ a2 5040 © €,187,60(
DCRO0SZA ?E%mnf‘m‘ s par mootings pos! Inalruction personA | csuo je ewsasf oozt | awvsea | e 100,077 T B2 £ 19,855.97]
Soction 143 Ocean Torménal By Poss
Rcos: rovsad Forth Ports Agreamant
[ 121 imm;ﬁtﬂx OB |3 alloct tho by pires road W hirdog "F?chg: sorioeone | oCRosed §oosmeos P Je ariesl ootoos | zomieoos | £ AT,564 T ar,185.20| © 300,00
an lmpact on TO' Prior o
Tochrical Aporovils o
DERUO1 278 [Wider Arca Madsting m‘!):;“x”&‘::;‘l Answies DCROIOT | 23005008 § £ Je s.050f ) é@gﬁm& 1,58 £ 7500 o E
Trockion - ground HTprovamans T - e
DCRAIZE 269 E‘:’i eyl a ApCe7s | vewwrzoos | ooReizs | zewvenns | o e 74 £ 72,985.10] © 33,7205
5D5 provica a comgisred peoforma s E
oeReII? 244 [Duikting Fising Ownar Agroaments|suppor Iheir warks o obisin owner nocoss | osvezoes | oomsizr | 2eoweses | o e 12es)] ) 2,000.00] © 46,265.60
greennients tor OLE Building Fratngs.
DCADIM 258 [NIL luether here procticg rocora | swrizeota | ocremas | 2wmeeens | o e wss| oooesy [ 25,407.35) © 4,054,135
DCRO14E oy Do “cm“‘ﬁiﬁ"“’" aoCoa4 | aooteoos 1 poroiss | asewmoss | e I 42574 : agmee0) £ 2257408
DCROIIG FE 3 Lty RBS Traensiop Exlsting Uity Seevices | ROC110 DCRYLTO oL | T LR 1,668 45 3308} £ 1,322.09)
Ariored OLE Bystam diaign
0CRDITT o woanep | “‘"“’mg&” roc1se | 2042005 | ocamr | ovesaom | o e sst| pcoora | zaoazoms | € 6511 £ speal ¢ 65116
mkl'-'w
mand OLE Buitding Fixing Loade s
zyed craings ko show actual busicing i
peRo(7E 78 [OLE dowiopment workzhop ettt ra moeor oy ot RoC1ts | zvodamens | oerore | owomzons | o 3 6260 DCOOST | DROWPOG | © 6,250 £ vsss.00f ¢ 4,605,064
3ppican lor tha rgsisad focalions,
Dialgn Provision of sltarnative Eghting
whera OLE Poioa ere nal prosided,
a3ty in & tom niméar ta OLE Poles
i Pipnning Corpnt Roasonn, "
DCROITS M [oLEdepmenwerana [0 e e ADG1G | zaowzoos | Dorors | owoszo0s | o e 47263 Dooera | 2evarzooe | o 7352, % sz535.80) © 472620
ucoount of ey retevart espects o Ina
OLE Systemn (05 Tonsoning
Eensipmant)
'''''' 3 TamaPImemem e Loy
DERNIF a0 [“W’;:::;sm’““" iiew CETV vidko ersd redasign ABC1S | trmreed | ooroist | osmazedd | ¢ e 5 f %@5}%@@?&%@ @&% et e i 154500 € 4.0}
T rasipieiaa o ormcida Traad EoTE e e
DCRO0G 450 2“.“"”5““”” Foast atigment, pdite Tignage end 1oads RDC13% zmowen { DoRooe | oinoeons | o R 5544 %} @ % b é 'zw‘%- %} e \‘;f' iigj r anl e A5408] £ 206370
Sgnmant raniegs Slel e e L
FP epproval of dninsge finc Skomens 3 i{@\; Gl *{:’S{ 1 B '? N %
R 163 [Foh Perta Dra rock dreinaage bor} dualo lact that " % SO R e
s range Avprmats [ e e RoC14 | osiveoos | pemozoz | tomzem | e e vam| nooses [ 577 3 5,000.09
Actoamant ‘5@% - Nt i
R
0CHBI0} 463 [Forn Borts subatction rgemign | oot et Apc1? | osMwzoo | pemexos | rwvizzem | o e 1,250] | BEoRss [ 1,750 ¢ 1057458 -£ 57455
5000 SN 55 PoF RSHgAmE | T :
DROZ2A arg [T Siopa Dmdoamont oo - E49 RIS BBGhORE1 roc13a | ooarzeos | ochoaaoa | 2zoemens | o e 116,483 o e 0,22 & 5200000 £ |
orkaiop - A worka 4 | s :
S e i B
Scapa i pr «s\§ o ' ’% = ‘g\% : !
Subsistion Daveicpmant : S . ;
DCROZIIA Lt workahpt - 5o Nl Bechied I RDC138 AI0AZ0H | DCAGIIA 1M | £ o|e 3,693 L 31 g\g’% o £ 22493} £ §15M.000 ¢ |
ot - Kivesss i e ey
ravsan of 1164 Sipaiy 1a Soa BSG latar foi: DS/ 15 tiaced i S e bl sl e
KERO2IA brramsrees P DeRNZIA | timaness | & t 1381 g’x@ - g,gi %\i e [ 2829 & 758620] ¢ £5t.50)
DCAO2E 438 [cainage Devolopmen: Werkshon [Aa por DG RDC142 pcRozis | 21mz0 | ¢ | w3} : [ 280 ¢ 06500 £ 1.935.09
CEC hana kdontfisd 2 now commants 4
40 5776, 9777} In ther cloavaut o
oCHIZI 499 [Freomiex Sirot iog PonLa relided 1o 3 Pow P RDG153 | samieae9 | poroms | zsezmonn | o | 11,004 *% ais i i £ sl 10,525.00] © 1,125.09
crossing slong Fredarick Strest, e
BEHE ] b {E0ss T E i [ e ene e e et £ EXC I g

PPP Submission L Page 45 of 204 T 24/02/2011

o




Edinturgh Tram Haetwork
Projact Phoenlx Propasat
SDS Prico Breskduwm

D3 - ETN - CHANGEA INSTRUCTED BUT NOT COMPLETED

From HES

By 605

Appentix 1.4
Prge 14.0f 22

Y00 ¥£1.261L023D

PPP Submission

Page 46 of 204

inder |Fuil Descripilon Changa Hailticallon Change Estimasis
Sandacd
Faterwicy Dote Kumbar Data Chatts Yahat 2
Dieeifop aiterietve design aa per CEC
DCRO22s y 3o & din kg ADCI47 | zwozoon | DoRo1 | oemazore | & 2,373 28,445.00) £a0
sastiurd hecught 1he function
‘ e : :@3 SR 7 o - -
DoRC2T m“ Sipeneris OLE Dosign ADCH3 | Zuodz000 | DoRoza? | cswesere | e | r 3 3 %, ; = . @% %}2&;\@% > 54,000.00) B.690.00]
S e I SRR
BCROT li“é:’:“m tor Simera EAR cocign npGise | ssvezato | pomcary | awemoie o i 5.245.00)
Provions) astimaia (200X more than order
value) Scops for dotalled tasign to 2o
DGRO2M Picardy Piace Datailed Degign Furthar 10 DCAAT73 & DCANZZS 100,C00) 108,000,003 natlssd during Initix stage of dasign ang
opilans davelopmant, then furher pricing
required for datalled doalgn sege.
DoRoZE c:;’f_:ym"“‘”" Hamo o Ectnbergn nocizz | cowaeoin | DoRezmt | oiewamoin | € 1,880 1,880.00
DeAuEz Ecicturgh Gty - A3 wnmlxﬁ‘:gm O e aoci7a | awereore | ocrowsr | owmamon [ o 1 228 693005 1581541
£ 1,568,247.80 1,071,845.03 [ £ 204.401.87

24/02/2011



8v00 ¥£..26L023D

Edinburgh Trem Network
Profact Photnix Proposal
SDS Price Breakdown

$DS - ETN - CHANGE ESTIMATES NOT INSTRUCTED

Appendix 1.4
Page 1501 22

Dopth obstructions
ﬁfc?a-n_ock Eﬂlrancu Bndg
Furthar o DGROT IS amendmants afe requred |
1o Infemal Retaining Wal lor Haymarkel
Viaduol |

DCRO2SD

[ “DcHeEe |

gfomd conditions W3

DCRO26I

DCRO273 538 gn.lnchm of Iha Mourd, Princes St and Hanaver |

hurayilald Stadium Ratalning Walls Ground

DEROZIE Imprevamont Changs - TO1808
INCTLTERC 0 OO (<74 2T DN

neHo2Ye Picardy Place Datailed Design

DCRO280 702 Padeslian Guardrail Change

DCRO28 Re-Design dua 1o OLE Aav F

0 Dalmany St 6) Laith Walk Scollish Powar
[ Tunnel

Dua te unloreseen sile condillons.

Amand Piing Methodology Dased on naw on-
sita infomation Ine shaar connection dela for

Tho curvent Slemens Track Layout Design
shows bialasloed track in Seclion 5B balwaen
522947 - 523695, In conlrasl to Ihis tha curend
mx lracklomn file ULESC130-05-Cal-C0070v1
only shows baflasied track up ko CH 523520
and Lhan a track sfab dasign,

Addil!onal damarcabion; and markings

S218, 521D, 521G, 5505 changas lo ground
condifions dua to huthar G

Rudas_agn Jmctm s racpaslwd hy CEC

Further to DCAD173 & DCRY221

Rovision F submilled wxdar cover isiler

DCHE2AE .

PPP Submission

31037210

30/03/2010

ROCI71 13072010

FI0EREI0

RDCI7?

201 0/2010

DCRG2E50

DCRAO270

BEROZTY

Page 47 of 204

3id

12/0512010

25!05!20 10

04/05/2010

200052010

RBIOTI0I0

27082010

4e 7,413
Je 18,720
£ 12,000

£

£ 200,000
Je 1,44¢]
¢ 20,000)

;

R

From BES By 568
Indax '?2: ::lslf) Shorl Tilla Full Doscriptien Change Nolllicallon Change Eatimale
Standerd
Ralerance Date Humber Dale Chargn
I Foasibility ol Lsing malenal temporary
o e I R
_______ e B e b ek s e e e DCRO195
Comman 9878 Saclion 10 doms shoudd bo
bt conical aluminlum and nol stoe! and without DCR0O222 21122010 | € o e
infum
9.5m projectien, . [ I S IR SN, W—— SU—
OLE Basa Wal Uue 1o Somons Layom
change at Siop/Cano o RDC156 16/02/2010 DCRO226 31403040
Delaied Design of the GLE Biirins for sysiom
os0d by Siomarg _ I U AN S R L e e
Aligrnants for EAR on SINCUAras, caupmont
polos, Depol, sbstatiens, Yollage Uimiling ROC152 15101/2050 DCRO231 qoTRe1C £ o £ 71,114, T T1,114.00]
Lo RN POl ISR SR SRR E—— IEPRGRRREY ISR NSO S ] e ———————— e
DCAD23S 100312010 £ o £ 57,960 t 57,560.00]
ScotRad cannet provida sulliclent As Bulls tor
e DCROO24 changa, Tepe Survey naeded RCRB241 Q23/2010 [ -l £ 1,543 £ 1,542,501
g T o a8 Bt Waka T[T T T T T e s e e o oo - ....................... L N ——
| oren? L IWendeceregsbense L b T e L I s IS SO
1} Victena Dock bnggs 2) Tower Place Birdga
Special Tracklomm Constnxlion at Shalfow 14} Leith Walk 8rioge 5) 275k cables Anhur St RDCt62 30032010 DCHO24B 452010 | ¢ 1 28,579 P 29,578.75[Stage One oply

g 731300

g 18,720,235

£ 12,000.00,

£ 54,167.50

Eslimated Fea based on letter ULESD130-05-LET-
00518 - sew "Eallmsted Changes sheel', Finsl scops
(o be ngreed and delelled eslimate preduced.

work done 1o dale plua

few
nddillonal work - scops {0 be conlitmed by BSC

Provizlonal esilmate (£200k morae than order vafia)
Scope (or detallad danign 1o bo Bnalised during
Inilinl stage af dealgn and oplions davelopment,
Lhen further pricing required for detalled design
stege.

t 20,000,001

Estimuled Tes for design werks to be dons outwllh
Deslgn Support {eam

24/02/2011



Edintrurgh Tram Nelwerk
Pzoject Phoenix Proposal
SBS Peice Hreakdown

$DS5 - ETN - CHANGE ESTHMATES NOT INSTRUCTED

Appendix 1.4
Paga 16 a 22

From BES By 505
fndex "g‘:f;’:f‘ Shart Tille Full Deserlptien Changs Notlication Ghenge Estimale
Slandard
Reference Cate Kumber Cate Chatge Valua|
GEC advised al informal consuitation mealing
DCA0299 TAA for NIL Crossing 1 & 2 ihat TAA Is requirod for Crossing 1 and ROCI78 | 10M0X20:0 | DCRO26S | odzenn | ¢ e 7,295
Crossing2 ,____ R [R— SN SNSRI [T TP
Finviza dasign of Joundation dua 1o
archoatogicaloeovery.________ | ___|] _Foois [ Fomow | BoRmm | e | E gt LM
DCRO302 Mumayliatd Accomodation TV Bucl Dasign for Ihe nacassary cast in sitw seclions ROC1SD | 300172010 | DCRoso2 | tenzzmo | & e 4,850
[T s:asizs s 26770t 883 esess]
o
-—
O
N
~
~
w
|.h
o
g PPP Submission Page 48 of 204 24/02/2011
©



0500 ¥£..26L023D

Edinburgh Tram Network Appandlx 1.4
Project Phoanix Propeasi Page 17 of 22
SDS Prics Breakdown

SDS - ETN - CHANGES NOT INCLUDED '

Frem BES By 505 From BBS
Index m;;ﬂﬁ:) Short Title Full Daseriptlan Change Notlficotion Changs Estimate Change QOrdsr
Relerance Date Humber Date Standazd Yaluel Number Dale
Cherge
DCRO0ES B8 {Transter of Ullitles Diversions Transfer af Ulitles Diverstons from ADCO23 | 27i08i2008 S Ty aject Phoarix Picing
T Tower Piaco Bridge - Romove | T T Rocise | ziotzota T - oo contimed, ]
pe not yet conlimed.
DCRO232 Ramp, Remov concrale downstand, | Se0 ADC154 ROCIS4A | 0200772010 o Estimesa incluied in Projost Phoanix Prcing
e e e e BaisE OLE Bagentalo . el Jl P e —_———— PRGOS RS MW RO USRS NSRS SO UpY S gy -
DCRO0240 Forth Parts Saction 14 - Fanca |Additional conslraints in Casino area Seope nol yat canfimed.

Alorations Mo Eslimate included In Projact Phoanlx Pricing
B T Tt few phone mast construetion ||} TpTTTTT I R Tt e e [ P O
DCR0244 Uindsay Ad phane mast fets veith props cled J_SC""“ nat yol sonfimed.

. No Eslimate included In Projoct Phaenix Priclng
e e e e e e T U SV SR SR e ———— - R R RSP ARGy HS A A PRl

Scope nat yot confimed.

DCRO243 OLE Special Foundations - Sevoral Na Estimate Includac In Froject Phoerix Pricing
" Addilional Cross Sections for Depot Scopa not yet confimad,
DCRo262 Depal formation radssig Formatlon Dasign Mo Estimate included in Fm,ucl Phoanix Pricing

Listad Building Consents for Dublln Change Lo lovels at York Scopa not yet confimed.

DCROZ264 Placo/Cuesns SY Dublia St impacts Included i
-....._-_....__.._...._.s.‘ __________________ —{tsted buitdioa coaspnt fnc o, walls ], o o v e e s s e e L] — e S RO QSS9 PR S .Pfff'.'f:a:.f.u.f...E'.IT.LU.ID.EI.T?TIK_PHC_'”Q_
DCROZES Murrayfinld Tramstop Layout Ballard, Fenca and Tumstile Scope not yot confimed,
Changes Ch: No Estimata Included in Project Phoanix Pricing
Scope not yet confimed.
DCRO27T2 Haymarket OLE Plnins Mo Estimnate included in Project Phoenix Pricing
DCRO2 Lit Signs Requiements from CEG  [Far Soction 3C - Lochsida Ave :‘;"g:“““‘]’;";"’i‘ni‘i"fémﬂ'pmjm Phosrik Prcing
71T T Skction BA Special ULE FoUndalion [giamonts OLE pola postion changes| | T T T T T T T  fecapenet yot contimag. |
DCRO28E Cesign Murraylield TramStop - Rov F - 2no, OLE Foundatlons No Eslimate includad in Praject Phoenlx Pricing
rofaivion wall ——- o e v v e e v v e i i i e
DCRO288 Visualisations and Optians for Varlous Cptlons for extension of Scope not yét confimed.
Alport Canopy Dasign canopy and 2no. Visualisalions Mo Eslimate included In Project Phaanix Pricing
T Concreto across back walkvaysin  § B T I 1Tt TTTTTTTTYTTTTTTT LT T T T cene not vt contmed, |
DCRe230 Woadan ‘Walkways in Depol the Depot Stabling Area can now be No gsumaf; Included in Project Phoanix Pricing
e e e et s w5 o GRANAE I AvOOCGQ SO L ) JE P N, S SR SN ot ] R A
Lighting Chango lor combinad . Scope not yet cantimed.
DBCRO291 CLEAighling on Ocean Driva (Chiange due fo haight cf pala No Estimale inciuded Ik Project Praenix Pricing
[ooe et  (dociion 2A Special OLE Foundaven | T T N T B R B Seone not yol confimad.
PCAO2S2 Dosign due to Unforasoan Ground  |TO2076 - 2no. OLE foundations No I‘E)sﬂmalbt‘) inctuded in Praject Phoenix P::clng
SN AP . o L1121 Lo RO U PRV VPO IR IR p— —— ——— e R IS RN RN I, e g
SDS Intarface designta suit direct  brp133 & dotalls provided under Scope not yet canfimed.
DCAN2%4A Fixation Track lor Slemans submission 0306 No Estimate ncludod in Project Phoenix Prsclng
N 1 T L PR ':,«-r-‘ﬁaw-musd-é.ﬁ,ﬁé«ah«gc-ﬁﬁuas-ra-u---.--»-—.-- A -
Hydraulic Mote! of Gogarburn urtnar g g Scope not yel contimed.
DCA02ST kiosk due te straightening of wall ix, Pri
Retaining Wall No Estimala includad in Praject Phoonix Pricin
o e e ais @) deesenzen e e e e el e BetmaleTnededin Profect Prosnix P
t fimed,
BCRO308 Now access road to the Forth £ors ey piannins parmission Required Scopa net yet confime

No Estimate Included in Project Phoenix Pricing

cruise liner area

Requasied e price at meellng with A k Scopa net yet confimed.
BeRO140 27t results CB & SR on 270109 Roco7e vo/atizond DCRO130 20/01/2008 £ £ 200,625 No Estimaio included in Project Phoenix Pricing
17 7 Cathedral Lane subslation N!umal;v?ﬁr;p.osal with respam [ R I 17T D T S'cupe:(:l:ul confimed.
CCANT67 2 lakermative design - Henderson Honderson Global and St James ADG10S 16/03/2009 DCRO1S7 ongrens g 4E 117,586 No Estimato inciuded in Project Phoanix Pricing
Global Cancept contra power supplles

PPP Submission - Page 49 of 204 . 24/02/2011



#dinburgh Tzam Network

Praject Phoenix Proposal

SDS Price

Breshdown

Appendlx 1.4
Page18ci22

5DS - ETN - CHANGES NOT INCLUDED )
From BB3 By 505 Fram BES
INTC (BSC)
Tredax RAetta o Short Title Full Bescription Changs Holl#eation Changs Estimate . Changa Ordar
Standard
Retference Date Humber Date Charce Value| Number Data Yalus C
. . Changas in 528 and W11 detalled .
Sauth Gyl Access Bridgo Detalled . Scope not yot conlimed.
QCRO220 Design :I:Ps-‘l:%n as per DCAO123 {aasbllity DCRO228 24111/2009 £ T 223,769 Mo Estimate Includad 17 Projeel Phosrix Pricing
" See Siements lotter Scopa not yot confimed,

DCROZIT Floating Track Doesign ETN(ESC)SDSSTDEABCRIST137 ADC155 04/02/2010 QcRo23y 08/04/2610 £ A £ €8,510] No Estimata incluced in Prefect Phoanix Prizing
N N T|Ghange Trem he previcus agresd | I A I Y I R B T T e vt contine, ]
DCRO255 Grosvener Street 2 Way Change layout from ona way enlry from DCHO25% 04/05/2010 £ A2 49,980f N OEO‘.nO !):: incI: ﬂ‘:‘; inl:-' olnct Phosnlx Pricl
I R W altontareacota gy el 4 L 4 1 N et e A [0 Estimato incluied i Prejact Phoanik Pricing|

Daslgn of curtain walls required at
F Stinfiou of curzent Scopa not ye! confimed,
DCRO261 Rosabium St Viadue! curtaln walls fencing proposals in tha vicinlly of RDCE7 20/05/2010 Mo Estimate included in Project Phoonix Priclng
e ] oach abptment _____ PR RS N R S, R A, ) RS RSP P
Redsign of traliic skgnals required for
\ram turnback raanoaurvzes where Scopo nol yel contimed.
DCARO26S 485 Tram Tumback Strategy police altendance Is not an ROC41 28/09/2009 No Eslimate incfudad in Project Phaenix Pricing
______ e e e e _{EETRbI0 moans of eporation I . SR NN NS SUUUUUNUVI [ S S [
150510 provide technical and
! liasion suppart ta BSC and Scope not yat confimad,
DCRAD295 OLE Planning Line 2 support BSG 1o securd the DCR0295 29/09/2010 § € 4E 43,485 Mo Estimate Included in Project Phoenix Pricing
Appravals and Gonsaents for the Assurmod ta be covererd by Deslgn Support
Cilent design

1600 ¥£..261L0D3D

PPP Submission

Page 50 of 204

24/02/2011



2S00 ¥€..2610039D

Edinburgh Tram Kefwork Appendly 1.4
Profect Phoentx Proposal Page tBal 22
803 Price Breakdawn

SDS - ETN - BSC CHANGES TO BE ADJUSTED

From BE! ﬂyﬁs From 8BS 5
0d INTC (BSC) & @\.%2}52
o Rl (o 1ie Shent Title Full Daszripilon Changs Natlllcsiion Changs Exlimate Crange Crdar %W% g}%% -
i §
S orarea i é%\}?

Rstaronce Cats Humber Ceole Enarna Vatust  Number Dute Valuo] DC Changs ’%%éf%ﬁ»

1y EER e X0 Y 10 Resridlnlng 1o to be pald
n-musﬁ:'

sria Regm el Ao g 7

DCROOM VE Rogeinan Siral Yisgud VE ANCo21 ZA0A2008 DCRO0Z4 01022002 14 e 216,515

T 40406 £ 32000 Aemoining tes to be pald

6613 £ 3%0,00008| & £6,519.00

floconstiuled Planing VE

55000 10 ba canfimea

] 22,330.00] £ 0eHoverpad

£ 3,878.00; € 3040 Remaining fes Lo bo pald

DCRO1E] T 41,304,581 .& 05Oy srpald
- ocr mamnanan : S RIRTS RS SUHPPISTYUOV! RSN J S
DCRBI72 5 RDC107 | oacazoos | ooein2 | mmvmn [0 el e [ 7 g%@%%%ﬁ% 1B 278 £ 7000 € {oc citterance to sa rasctved
. Varicus dosige o (0ques! i BSG & sty Tl
DEROTE w1 [ompasisnd e [P poRoie | oavazoms | © i;m MJ_}: 4 : §?&(§%§§@§é§§ e 1wz e as1oa00] © |DC citterencs (o ba raeslved
0054

-

b

SDSM::M::NWEGMP“MH 14 17,1120 £ 671.07|05G to changa Ordar valuo

K

H 20450 £ 3,204.50| Overpatd

DCROZO4 457 |Drainage o Dopor - RAA o o Fm'”uf“ﬁr': addbicnst

Hodocgn of Granagh g bipa. JFusthor (2 GRG 1S - 16040 of

u0 o DANCCRG intarticn ___ érsineqo sodrotmicing Eicpe.
i, ¥ ¥

£ s o 370 ¢ +|BC differanca 1o ba resolved

DCRG20S 458

14 g ¢ -|oC difisrance |a ba rescived

@
Fea oy

C +|REC 13 e vp £330 paparwark
3 <|B5ca 11e 1 £320 papprcrc
E +|BSE 10 s up £330 paparwark
Y t <|BSG 1o 1le up £330 paperwark
DCRaZS VE  |oopct Foture Expansion ﬂ"’mﬁ‘;"p‘:ﬂ’:‘ ke cxpanzion Ancooz | zeoweoos | ocmoext | tsoncesa | £ aml e 18,924 ] Je 18,324,600 Changa In diesute « BSLEDE 10 agren
DCRD35 NE Resanstautid Plasing ME £ . 14 1| Seops nal Clasr
DCRO28E E"”"‘:":]“W Trackiem Az par Pimian Whasier amact 1o JAG pcrozer | oo | e e 2a75] pcoizs | ammgn | e 2478 £ 2575 50| Paymant Srrtending
]
1
£ 500,649.07 £ 5,269.50 | © 492,769.00 | £ 35,724.07 I
B 24540 ] 1.879.50

PPP Submission P Page 51 of 204 s 24/02/2011




EdInburgh Tram Nelwork
Praject Phoenlx Proposal
5DS Prica Breakdown

Appendix .4
Page 20 of 22

EOT bewteen 26th September '08 and 2nd Nov "09

Employes/Supplier Data Weok Total

28/0972009

051 0/2008 19/10/2009 26/10/2009

€500 ¥€..2610039D

CHANDLER, JASCN ROY

Sum of Quantity

Average of Coniract Rate

Sum of Gontract Estimate

CHANDLER, Mrs. CARLA (CARLA)

Sum of Cuantily

Average of Contract Rate

Sum of Contracl Estimate

SHUDALL, KATE

Sum of Quantity

Average of Contract Aate

Surn of Contract Estimate

Sum of Quanlity

Average of Contract Rate

Sum of Contract Eslimate

Sum of Quanlity

Avaraga of Coniract Rale

Sum of Sontract Estimata

PPP Submission

12/10/2009

Total Sum of Quarntily

720

97.0

1125

108.5

4900

Total Average of Coniract Rate

9345 | £

Page 52 of 204

91.60

£

91.60

£ 91.60

£ 92,10

Halcrow

Brian McCrear

Laurie Mentiplay

Total

£ 60,252.00

24/02/2011



¥600 ¥€..26L0030

Edinburgh Tram Hatwork Appendix 1.4
Project Phaenlx Preposal Paga 21 of 22
SDS Prica Braakdown

|EOT bewleen 28th Fab *10 and 00th July '10 |

Emplayes DOata Waak

01/012010 | 03022010 | §503/2010 | 22/022810 | 29022010 [ 05042015 § 12042050 § 19/04/2010 | 260412010 | 02052018 | 10052010 | 17:05:2010 [ 24052010 | J/0S/2010 | OF/OM/2010 F 14082018 | 21062010 1852010 05/07/2010 [Telal

CHANDLER, JASON ROY Sum of Cuarxin

Aviraga ol Contract Aate

Sun al Contrect Estimate
SHUDALL, KATE Sexnt of Quarkiy

Avarago of Coreract Rate

Surn ol Corernet Estnata
Sun ol Quertily

| Avrags of Conirael Rate

Surn ol Contract Estimala
Sortt 6l Qs

| Avoraon of Contract Rala

Surtt of Cortract Estimata
WARTIN ALEXANDER

Total Sum of Ouantity ars 1205.72] 211 .Is

Totel Averane of Contract Aals £ 157.96 3.0

Total Sun of Contiact Estimate

Halerow  |Bvian McCrear

Lawia Mentiplay

Managemani Bf campisiian o3 $05 Phasa Hl works; £ 5611000

Tals] £ 118,050.4¢ I

PPP Submission L Page 53 of 204 o 24/02/2011



G500 ¥€..2610D23D

s ’.._\w M

Eeinbungh T Nétwork Apponein 1A

Freject Proenis Proposal Page 24 22
03 Price Ereahdown

{EOT bewrtzan 121h July "10 and 24th December '10 I

Profect Tark Oata 2ot | 10022010 X ] 21 | ka2 | 2308280 § Gined
CHAMBLER, JASOM ROY  |WR ESOI91A L0

Sum of Contract EXimele

SHUDALL KATE [ULEDO330A 1 01_|Sum of Ouantil

Avarega of Coraract Rta

Sum of Conlragt Extimata

ULESOFHA 1.01 Sam of O ity

Averpa of Conirect Rafe

Sur of CoMract Edtieitte

LLESGOUA 7.0t

Su ol Contraci Estimte

ALEXANDER, M mmuﬂlxiswmu\ 1.9

| Avarece of Contracl Rue

Sum of Contrect Extimeta

Yttt Shem o Cuontity

Totat Avosboa of Contract R
Tolad Sum of Condract Eatzmaa

Halcrow

PPP Submission Page 54 of 204 24/02/2011



Project Phoenix Proposal

11

1.2

13

14

1.5

2.1

APPENDIX 2

Valuation of tie Changes and Prolongation

tie Changes

Infraco proposes that amendments to the existing Schedule Part 4 Appendix G would be
appropriate to simplify the rules concerning valuation of tie Changes and to establish rates
for valuation of profongation.

The valuation of any tie Change will continue to be made in accordance with Clause 80.6.

Where Clause 80.6.3 and/or 80.6.4 applies and to the extent that they apply to a tie Change
then the valuation shall be on the basis of Actual Cost or Estimated Actual Cost.

In respect of a valuation of any work under 1.3 above, tie’s Representative shall apply head
office overheads and profit percentages to the appropriate elements of Actual Cost or
estimated Actual Cost as follows:

{a) Civil Engineering works 10%
{b) Systems and Track works 17%

In all cases where a tie Change is being valued in accordance with Clause 80.6, Site related
overhead (Preliminaries) shall be valued and added as follows:

7.4% to be added to the net valuation of the tie Change to cover the Consortium
Preliminaries.

17.5% to be added to the net valuation of the tie Change to cover any other Preliminaries
with regard to any tie Change associated with Civil Engineering Works, provided that this
calculation shall in no case apply to Systems and Trackwork or claims for other Preliminaries
in relation to prelongation costs arising from extensions of time or delay.

Site related overhead and any other Preliminaries in respect of Systems and Trackwork and
in respect of Tram Supply Obligations shall be valued in accordance with paragraph 2
{Prolongation} below.

PROLONGATION

Infraco acknowledges that the principle of valuation of prolongation costs arising from
extensions of time granted has been established through the mediation process leading to
agreement of the Estimate for Infraco Notification of tie Change Number 1. The tie Change

PPP Submission Page 55 of 204 24/02/2011

CECO01927734_0056

p



. H
Ry

Project Phoenix Proposal

Order number 116 reflects the basis of this agreement, which shall be formalised and applied
1o the valuation of prolongation costs arising from extensions of time.

Infraco proposes that:

(a) Preliminaries elements relating to Civil Engineering Works arising from extensions of
time or delay shall be valued in accordance with the rates set out in Appendix 2.1 of
this Proposal.

{b) Prolongation costs ({including site related overheads and any other Preliminary
elements) relating to Systems and Trackwork shall be valued on the basis of Actual
Cost or estimated Actual Cost.

{c) In respect of the valuation of prolongation costs relating to Systems and Trackworks,
17% is to be added to the Actual Cost or estimated Actual Costs in respect of related
head office overheads and profit percentages.

{d) Prolongation costs (including site related overheads and any other Preliminary
elements) relating to the Tram Supply Obligations shall be valued on the basis of
Actual Cost or estimated Actual Cost.

PPP Submission Page 56 of 204 24/02/2011

CECO01927734_0057



Project Phoenix Proposal

APPENDIX 2.1

PPP Bilfinger Berger Prolongation Calculation Worksheet

Appendix 2.1 — PPP Bilfinger Berger Prolongation Calculation Warksheet

Ry

PPP Submission Page 57 of 204 24/02/2011

CEC01927734_0058



6500 ¥€..2610039D

Edinburgh Tram Network
Project Phoenix Proposal
Bilfinger Berger - Prolongation Calculation Worksheet

;- Pro|ect Carlisle

Appendlx 2.1
Page 1 of 1

. ._Sec.ﬂnn of\.'u’_or.ks SO LT INIELRTLE ATt : Comr.a.n.iu.r_ < Blarg Date oo Finish Date o 9“’“.‘_’ (WKB):.':- ._.\:‘Veekly R.“?' Tn’_ni- :
Ovarhead BB - Overhead cost (Staff, Oifice, Business Cost) Bitlinger Barger 01 May 2011 24 fune 2013 0.00 € 108,994.84 | £ -
Consortium Offlice/Overhead Subtolal £ -

. . BRI o Be . LIl - Project Carlisle i PRI —
Sactlon of Works .~ . Descriptlon of Works - st Contragtor - Dalay (Wks) | Weekly Rate - Total

T RERTTTTRE L e e e e T e e Sl T e Start Date .. .. Finish Dale . . e s St el : .
On Street 1A Enabling Works In Section 1A Billinger Berger 01 May 2011 23 February 2012 200 |4 263365 | £ -
1A Traffic Management Bilfingar Barger 01 May 2011 23 February 2012 0.00 e - £ -
‘On Street’ Subtotal | £ -
Off Street 2A 7 5A (parlly) Haymarke! to Murrayfield Undemass Billinger Berger 01 May 2011 17 September 2012 .00 £ 1985210 £ -
5 Section 5 overall Bilfinger Berger 01 May 2811 28 November 2012 0.00 £ 3244055: ¢ -
-] Depot Area Billinger Berger 01 May 2011 22 fuly 2011 .00 £ 107264 € -
7A 7506 (partly) Depot to Edinburgh Airport Billinger Berger 01 July 2020 28 june 2012 0.00 £ 701464 | £ -
'Off Street’ Sublofal | € -
Bilfinger Beiger Preliminaties Sublofal | £ -

e

“Section of Wotks - Contracto - Project Carliste . 0 “ Delay (Wka) " | Weekiy Rate
L e e ; SRS DR T o R T v Start Date v oo oo Finish Date - y EE Y S y.
On Streat 1A Enabling Works in Section 1A Mciean & Go 01 May 2011 23 February 2012 0,06 £ 1748138 | € -
1A Traflic Managament Class One 01 May 2011 23 February 2012 0.0G £ 7,03005 | £ -
‘On Street’ Subtotal | £ -
Off Streat 2A 1 A (parlly) Haymarke! to Murrayfield Underpass John Graham {Dromore) Lid 01 May 2011 17 September 2012 0,00 £ 8263300 | € -
5(8) Al} Structures (enly) Expanded 01 May 2011 28 June 2012 0.00 £ 81,38090 ) ¢ -
5(0) All Other works (axcl. struclures) Olher Sub-Contractors 01 May 2011 28 November 2012 0,00 £ 22,121.00 | £ -
B Depat Area Barr Limited 01 May 2011 15 August 2011 0.00 £ 748484 | £ -
7A 1 8C (parlly) Depol to Edinburgh Airpert Farrans Lid 01 May 2011 28 June 2012 0,00 £ 26,416,90 | £ -
Qif Streat Traflic Management Class One 01 May 2011 12 October 2012 0.00 g 23,546.70 | £ -
‘Off Street' Subtotal | £ -
Sub-Coniracior Subtetal | £ -
TOTAL | € -
PPP Submission Page 58 of 204 24/02/2011



Project Phoenix Proposal

APPENDIX 3

Project Phoenix Proposal Drawings {PPP DRAWINGS)

The PPP Drawings cover the scope of work between the Airport and Haymarket {East end of
Haymarket Viaduct}, the Enabling works in Section 1A and work already executed in Sections 1B, 1C
and 1D.

Refer to attached PPP Civil and Systems Drawings enclosed on CD’s/DVD’s

PPP Submission Page 59 of 204 24/02/2011

CECO01927734_0060



